HUDSON BAY EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
029153

January 9th, 1950,

FLIN FLON, MANITOBA

Mr. F.J. Hemsworth,
Department of Mines,
PRINCE RUPERT, B.C,

Dear Sir:

As requested in your letter of January
3rd I enclose the following information on the
drilling of our Gem Claims in Northern British
Columbia:

Drawing A-381, Diamond Drill Plan,

Drawing A-382, Diamond Drill Cross-

Sections
A Geological Report and Drawing A-383,
Surface Geological Map.

A copy of an affidavit which accompanied
our application for Certificates of Work, This
shows details of the drilling, the men working on
drilling and geological mapping and total expendi-
tures,

The results of drilling were disappointing
and we have made no plans for returning to this loca-

tion, )
Yours truly,
U O TR IR~
J.A., Haskin,

Encl,



Dominion of Canada,
Province of British Columbia,
To Wit,

I, Joseph A, Haskin, of the Town of Flin Flon, in the
Province of Manitoba, free miner, make oath and say:-

l, That I am the Chief Engineer of Hudson Bay Mining
and Smelting Co., Limited and am familiar with the work done by
its subsidiary, Hudson Bay Exploration and Development Company
Limited, on the Gem 1 to 38 Mineral -Claims situate thirty miles east of
McNaughton Lake in the vicinity of Latitude 59° 55', Longitude 130°,25!
in the Stikine Mining Division,

2. That the following table shows the diamond drilling
done between June 19 and August 9, 1949,

Hole Dip Depth ; Started Finished
1 -360 187 June 21 June 23
2 -330 349 June 23 . June 29
3 =500 12 June 30 July 2
I -330 37 July 2 July 7
5 -36° 4,85 July 7 ‘ July 13
6 -350 600 - July 14 July 22
7 -350 518 July 23 August 1
8 -350 294 August 2 August 6

Total 2935

3. That the following table shows the men engaged in
diamond drilling, the dates on which they worked and the total
wages paid to them:

Kenneth A. Camey - Engineer - June 19 to August 9 -

52 days x $13.10 - $681.20
Arthur wWold - Drill Foreman - June 19 to August G -

52 days x $13.10 - ' $681.20
Donald Atkin - Driller - June 19 to August § -

52\days x $13.10 - $681.20
Leonard Wold -~ Briller - June 1G to August 9 -

, 52 days x $13.10 - $681.20

John Dutka - Hiper - June 19 to August 9 -

52 days x $11.90 - $618,80
John Dewhurst - Helper - June 27 to August 9 -

44 days x 311.90 - $523.60
Maurice Moreau - Helper - June 19 to June 24 -

6 days x $11.90 - $ 71.40

Stephan Soroka - Mechanic - June 19 to August 9 -

52 days X 38.?1 - §10§2022
Total $4391,52



The men listed above all worked twelve hours a day.

4. That the following table shows the men engaged in
geological mapping, the dates on which they worked and the total
wages paid to them: |
George C. Camsell - Senior Geologist - June 19 to 26 and July 2

to August G - 47 days x $10.81 - $508.07
Andrew Troop - Junior Geologist - June 19 to July 14
Maurice Moreau - Junior Geologist - June 25 to July 14 -
20 days x 310,00 $200,00
3$968.07

This is an average expenditure of $#25.48 on each of the Cem 1 to
38 Mineral Claims.,

5. That the total expenditures on the above diamond
drilling and geological survey éf the Gem Mineral Claims were
$35,700..

6. That T have caused metal identification tags to be

affixed to the posts of the claims as noted below:

Claim Tags Claim Tags
Gem 25 A23847 Gem 31 A23853
Gem 26 A23848 Gem 32 A2385)
Gem 27 A23849 Gem 35 A23843
Gem 28 A23850 Gem 36 A23844
Gem 26 A23851 Gem 37 A23845
Gem 30 A23852 Gem 38 A23846

Sworn before me at the
of
in the Province of British
Columbia this
day of September, A.D. 1949.



° FOSTER IRWIN ENGINKERING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTO,
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APPENDIX I

DIAMOND DRILL LOGS
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Hole No.RP1 Sheet No..........
DIAMOND DRILL LOCG
Lat 1006 + 00 ° October 23, 196
Location: Dep ]0]5 + 00 Completh OCtObel" 23, 1€
Elevation Collar
Datum -~
L . Bearing 180

Direction at Start: Dip -45° to South

DEPTH FORMATION SA:‘:LE Xiﬂ’:ﬁ
0 - 100 Phyllite : _'Ver_y weak pyrite

_Wa}ter 65-’1'00 "
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JRCRVIR VO "

. Mud at 55

Hole No.—RP2 . Sheet NO.-o.......
DIAMOND DRILL LOCGC
Location: Lat 1004 _+.92 Started October 25,
ocation: Dep 1015 + 00 Completed October 25,
Elevation Collar Depth
Datum..
L Bearing 180°
Direction at Start: Di -45° to Sodth
ip :
0 - ]Q Overburden
10-30 ~ Phyllite Very weak pyrite
30-40 ‘ " Phyllite Quartzite Moderate Pyrite
40 - 50 - Quartzite Weak Magnetite
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Quartzite;l

Mud

Hole No RP3 - | Sheet NOwcooee ..
DIAMOND DRILL LOG
Cocarion: Lot 1003 + 80 Started October 26, 1968
Ocation:  pep 1015+ 00 Completed__..0ckober. 26..1968.
Elevation Collar. Depth i
Datum 5 /
L _ Bearing 180
Direction at Start: Dip -45° to South
DEPTH FORMATION SANPLE | vioTH | s
0 -20 Overburden
20-25 Quartzite
25-50 Phy]lite'. Trace pyrite
50-55 Phyllite and quartzite Very weakvpyrite
55-60 Phyllite Very weak pyrite
60 - 70

Weak magnetite ?

at 70'

~—
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Sheet NOw oo

October. 27, 1968

October 27, 1968

"Hole No.. RP4 : -
. DIAMOND DRILL LOG
- Lat 1003 + 00 Started
Location: Dep 1015 + 00 Completed
Elevation Collar_.. Depth
Datum
) ) _ Bearing 180°
Direction at Start: Dip -45° to South

DEPTH

FORMATION

SAMPLE

WIDTH
SAMPLE

ASS

140-145

1 150-170

0-25
25-95

95-100
100-105

()

105-110
110-120
120-135
135-140

145-150

170 - 200

Overburden
Phyllite 45-50 Possible quartz vein

- nothing to weak pyrite
Quartzite weak-very weak pyrite

fPhy]lite - Weak to very weak pyrite

Quartzite Weak to very weak pyrite
Phyllite weak to very weak pyrite '
Quartzite Weak pyrite

- Phyllite and Quartzite Weak pyrite

Phyllite Weak pyrite

Quartzite  Weak pyrite
'J  Phyllite  Very weak pyrite

‘Limestone ~ Weak pyrite

- Lost return air and cuttings




-9 -

120 - 130

Hole No RRA . » Sheet No.ooeeo-...-...
DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Lat. 1003_+_35 Started..___October 28, 1968
Location: Dep 1015 + 00 Completed.._October 28, 1968
Elevation Collar Depth
Datum... :

Bearing 180°
Direction at Start: Di -45° to South
ip
DEPTH - FORMATION SAm:.LE Xﬁ;fs

0-25 Overburden
25-65 Phyllite o ‘Trace to very weak pyrite
65-80 - Quartzite phyllite 1 :f’ Very weak pyrite to nothing
80-85 Phyllite S weooow
85-90 - Quartzite phyllite ~ Weak pyrite
90-95 - Phyllite - Trace pyrite
.95-120" | Quartzite Very weak pyrite

Limestone and quartzite = Weak pyrite and magnetite ??

Lost return air and cuttings
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“Hole No...._RP6 Sheet No...........
DIAMOND DRILL LOG
. Lat.__ 1002 + 90 Started October 29, 19
Location: Dep | 1013 + 00 Completed..._0ctober 29, 19
Elevation Collar. Depth
Datum.. :
L Bearing -..180°

Direction at Start: Dip -45° to South

DEP;rH : FORMATION SAxZLE smg:fz
0-27 | Overburden |
27-40 . Quartzite - ' Trace pyrite
40-45 . |~ Phyllite . Very weak pyrite
45-55 ° | . Quartzite phyllite : 'Trace'pyrite
55-60 .lt | Quartzite , o Weak pyrite
60-80 = 3; ~ Phyllite , . Trace pyrite

| 80-90 ':1  . ;"Quartzite and Muscovite

Water at 80° o
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Hole No....RP/ - - Sheet NOworeeecieee ..
DIAMOND DRILL LOG
. Lat 1002+ 25 ‘ Started............_(\NRvemher. 5, 1968
Location:  po,, 1011 + 00 Completed November 5, 1968
Elevation Collar, Depth .
Datum i 5
. . Bearing 180
Direction at Start: Dip -45° to South
DEPTH FORMATION SAMPLE ot | Assay
0-25 Overburden |
-25-55 Quartzite slightly calc. 35-40 very weak pyrite
55-60 Phyllite” - Trace pyrite
60-65 Quartzite phyllite Very weak pyrite .
65-90 Quartzite o weowow
- 90-95 ' Quartzite & Pyllite - - . Trace py;'ite,-?- .
95-105 . | Phyllite . | .
.. No cuttings returned

~
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- Sheet NOweoeeeeo....

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

J 1002.+ 10

Hole No.RP_8
. Lat
Location: Dep

4 1013 + 00

Elevation Collar

Datum

180°

Started November 5, 1968
Completed November 5, 1968

Depth

e S A oAb 4 2

_ _ . Bearing
Direction at Start: Dip -45° +0 South
DEPTH FORMATION SAx:LE sm;&
0-40 Overburden
40-55 overburden

Quartzite and.Quartz Phy]]iteu Possible

Mud
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Hole No.....RE..9 Sheet NOuweemeeeeee
DIAMOND DRILL LOG
Lat 1003 + 00 Started.._ November 6, 1968
Location: Dep 1077 + 00 Completed November 6, 1968
Elevation Collar. Depth
Datum 5% : ‘
Direction at Start: g?armg =457 to South
ip

DEPTH FORMATION SANPLE | eyiori |
0-25 Overburden N
25-30 Granite ? and Phyllite Very weak pyrite
30-55 R |

Phyllite -

. Mud
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Hole No._..RP_10

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Sheet NOw oo

o Lat 1002 + 05 Started November 6, 1968
Location: Dep 1015.+.00 Completed November 6, 1968
Elevation Collar. ' Depth
Datum i 5 i

o Bearing 180°
Direction at Start: D; -45° to South
ip v
DEPTH ‘ FORMATION SAMPLE | oL }sx
0-20 _ ~ Overburden ,
) "~ - 25-30 Quartz fragments

20-100 : Limestone .. 45-50 " "

- ‘ , ] o : - 60_75 ] 1]

95-100 - " !

/.
I

" Lost return air and cuttings
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Hole No._RP_11 | Sheet NOuoereoe -

. IAMOND I .ILL LOG

. Lat. 1C0 + 00 _ Started November 7, 1968

4 Location: Dep 1G. _+ 00 | e Completed November 7, 1968

Elevation Collar. - , .eeeee Depth

Datum 5
] o Bearing 180
_£ DlreCtIOf‘l at Start: Dip -45° to South

DEPTH FORMATION SA::A:LE m;rs
0=25 ‘ Overburden

] 25-200 _? Gossan 80-85

B - - . 25-75 Nothing
j A . - 75-200 " Very weak pyrite .




RANCHERIA MINING COMPANY
PERCUSSION DRILLING

DRILL HOLE LOCATIONS
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EDMONTON , ALBERTA NOVEMBER, 1968

FIG. 2



iy [

1000

QUARTZITE

PHYLLITE
QUARTZITE

PHYLLITE
QUARTZITE

4450

|
RANCHERIA MINING_COMPANY

PERCUSSION DRILLING

SECTION I0IIE.

(LOOKING EAST)

[*] 80 100
Scale —— et Feet

. FOSTER IRWIN ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTO

I EDMONTON , ALBERTA NOVEMBER, 1968




QUARTZITE

PHYLLITE

. GRANITE

_ LIMESTONE

| BROWN LIMESTONE
Y

\m

4450

RANCHERIA MINING COMPANY

PERCUSSION DRILLING

SECTION I0OI3E.

(LOOKING EAST)

0 50 100
Scale ——d Feet
. FOSTER IRWIN ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD
EDMONTON , ALBERTA NOVEMBER, 1968

FIG. 4



- 21 -

RP 9

oe
. PHYLLITE

1000 N

4450'

RANCHERIA MINING COMPANY

PERCUSSION DRILLING

SECTION IOI7E.

(LOOKING EAST)

[} 50 100
Scale —— g Fret

. FOSTER IRWIN ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD
EDMONTON , ALBERTA NOVEMBER, 1968

FIG. 6



O

-~

- 16 =

APPENDIX II

PERCUSSION DRILLING

~—

YSTER IRWIN ENGINKERING @ MANAGEMENT S8ERVICES LTOD.
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DATE
Sept. '68
Oct. '68
Oct. &
Nov. '68
Dec. '68
Jan. '69
Feb. '69
Mar. '69
Apr. '69

INVOICE NO.  TRANSPORTATION

1009 & 1016 $ 669.81
1019 & 1022 1,735.65
1031 753.45
1051 511.65
71059 84.00

1069 -
1085 - 477.84

1090 -
$4,232.40

SUMMARY OF EXPENSES AND THEIR DISTRIBUTION
RE DRILLING PROGRAM AND SP SURVEY
RANCHERIA MINING COMPANY LIMITED

SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 1968

OPERATING

RENTALS DIRECT SUPERVISION TEL & TEL
TAMP EQUIPMENT CAMP EQUIPNENT LABOUR & ENGINEERING & MAIL
$70.00-$ 553.05 § 802.12 § 327.82  § 225.78 $4,235.32 $ 57.47
288.00  4,345.57 61.25  5,328.71 3,032.00 1,613.50 76.36

3,371.74  1,117.04  1,937.88 3,834.00 3,032.13 411.05
465.00  2,927.58 70.58 844.20 - 667.78 362.05
- 2,930.18 - 85.00 - - 58.80
- 2,905.18 - 98.00 - - © 24.50

- - - 172.02 - - -

- (5,835.36) - - - - -
$823.00 $11,197.94 $2,050.99 $8,793.63  $7,091.78 $9,548.73 $990.23

APPLICABLE
INVOICE
AMOUNT

$ 6,941.37

16,481.04

14,457.29
5,848.84
3,157.98
3,027.68

649.86

(5,835.36)

$44,728.70

&
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RANCHEEZRTA MINING COUVANY LIMITED, AMY CLAIMS, NORTHERN BRITISH COLUMBIA

Smnrx and Recermmendations

1, On Hovezbor 25, 1963 I made a report on the Anmy group of claims held

- by Rancharia !1ining Cozpany Limited, In this report nadc the following

racoandationss

‘8e That at least 500 feat of drifting ba done on tha 4950 level to
' test the coatinuity aad grades of a vein and reoplacemeamt zons
knoim as tha “Camp Creck" deposit, Previous trenching and
diimond dzilling of tho deposit had ghown that silver, lead and
zinc valuas cccurred in the vein zone over a length of at least
630 feet, over a width of up to 8 fest, and to a vortical dopth
of at least 300 feat,

b,  That lines be cut on tha surface to act as a base for a dotailed
geological, geochemical and geophysical suxwvay. -

¢, That prospect tronchos ba dug to explore zons of gold-silver
. bearing quartz float that exists in a mumber of places to the
wast of the "Camp Creck" deposit,

2, By August 1, 1964 a t:o:al of 377 feot of undetground wvork has beon
done oa ths 4950 lovol, Thoe wozk 1o claseified as follows:

Adit crosscut . 182 feat
Pootwall drift 103 feet
Sulphide ore zons 92 feot

Total 377 fcet

3. 7hs sulphids zone extends aloas the full length of tho drift; 1t
strikes north-wast and dips gbout 60° eouth, The zone looks quite strong
and sulphide mincralization, mainly sphalerite and galena, extends over
ths full width of tha drift and for a distance of at least 3 to 5 feet in
tka footwall,

4, Face samploo in the drift to data give an averags of 27.4 os, of silver,
7.5% lcad and 7.4% zinc por toa over an avorage drift width of 5,9 feot and
for a leagth of 65,9 feot, Thase rasults were chocked against muck sarples
2:132; ths scma distsnce which gveraged 29,3 os, of silvor, 8,9% lead and

° ginc,

/
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(2)

The two sets of values are conservative as no adjustments have been made for
specific gravity differences between low and high-grade samples.

5. The silver to lead ratio of 103 surface samples gave 6il., The silver
to lead ratio of 93 face samplas gave an average of 4,5 and 10 muck samples

. Tepresenting about 3Q0 tons of the sulphide zone gave 4.231., These ratios

suggest that a reasonably high grade silver-lead concentrate might be made
for shipping. Polished section studies show that the silver also occurs in

" the mineral freibercite, The presence of this mineral could explain the high

silver values areas of high zinc and low lead,

6. A 14,000 foot base line along part of the zone considered favourable for
the occurrence of sulphides has been completed, Cxoss lines are being cut at
300 foot intervals on a base for detailed geochemical and geological and geo-

- physical surveys,

7. Recormendations

In view of the encouraging results on the development of this property to

'daté, the following work should be undertaken:

a, The surface surveys should be completed by the end of September,
Any favourable mineralized zones located by these surveys and the areas
of mineralired flcat known to occur west of the Camp Creek deposit
should be opened up as far as is possible this year, '

b, About 700 feet of additional drifting should be completed to the east
- of the 4950 foot adit, It is probably not practical to drive west of
the adit under Camp Creek on this level, because of the permeable-
nature of the limestone which will allow creek waters in,and because
mining backs will be less than the 70-100 feet that exist cast of the
creek and therefore will not block out any significant quanifty of ore,

. €+ If the 4950 level indicates that a mineable sulphide zone could exist
at Camp Creek, it is suggested that a new 1000 foot cross cut be driven
to intersect the downward extension of the sulphide zone,at the 4700

foot level, Provision should be made for at least 1000 feet of drifting

on this new level,

d. If the 4700 foot level is successful, provision should be made for two
raises to connect between levels in order to establish vertical con-
tinuity of the ore, The raises would be located so they could be
used in the mining of the deposit,. ‘"' .. -,

e, Hanging wall éroascuts should also be driven on the 4700 foot level to
" create stations for diamond drilling of the deposit below the 4700 foot
hoxizon, ,,

I/

/
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O Drimiptpgcom Latted,
- Toronto 1, Ontario.
Gentlemen:
Herewith, as requested. is my engineering assessment of the
1~ Rancherlia Minlng Company Project. The property consists of 138
| Mining Claims located west of mile 701 Alaska Highway and 1n the

vicinity of Tootsie Lake.

GENERAL
My discussions, conclusions and recommendations are based .
" on a personal visit to the property in April 1964; to a study of
the findings and reports by Dr. W. H. Gross, Consulting Geologist
for the project; and to discussions held with Mr. D. A. Campbell,
Residcnt Engineer in charge of the 1964 program. | | '
-  Details as to geology, topography and analytical results
to.date are very adequately covered in Dr. W. H. Gross!' report
dated August 1964. It is my 1ntention only to discuss and project B
these results and to outline a program for continued development
~ of the property.

PROGRESS TO DATE v

Surface trenching and dlamond drilling has established the
exlstance of a mineralized vein extending at least 500 feet along
strike and to a depth of 300 feet. The gein contains economic
values in silver, lead and zinc and is open along strike and to,.
depth. :Further, geochemical sampling and float prospecting indi-
cates a strike potential of much greater length than the indicated
500 feet. o0
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I, U.H, Gross, of ths City of Torcato, Provinco of Ontarto
do beacby cectify that I an a Geologist yosiding at 25 WVhienoy

Avenus, Torcsto S, Catario,

T certify that I obtatined my B.Sc,

Pogeea £n Ceology from the Uadversity of Bricish Colurdia fa 1940,
and my Pa.D, fegren from the Univercity of Teronto fa 1950, 1

havo practised wy profession since pgraduation end have workod in many
parito of tha vorld including the northeorn British Coluwbis erca uneay
uinze tha Aoy Group of clains exe located, I hovo visited the Aoy
groep in porson and havo otudicd maps, roports, and assay data poge

tainiag to tha proporty which ara ca file in the Ranchoris !daing
Camany Linited office, During tha course of my worlt I was ofe

ferod, ond cav £it to purchasa, $3,000 woreh of units at $15 por
uait tn the 3rd Icol Esuntain Grubsl:ake.

Toronte, Camaca .
August 3xd, 1964

W.H, Groass, P,Eng,
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In 1964 an adit was driven to the vein at the 4950 foot
horizon and a drift length'of 103 feet was excavated. For a

~ length of 92 feet of the drift the face samples averaged 27.4

ounces of silver, 7.5 percent lead and 7.4 percent zinc. Car
samples for the same length returned 29.3 ounces of silver, 5.9
percent lead and 6.0 percent zinc. The mineralization covered
full drift width and wall slashes indicated an additional 3 to 5
feet of mineralization in the foot wall. The East or advancing '
face is in good grade material. The west‘face shows a strong
mineralized shear with values that are below grade.

The underground headings lie some seventy feet below the
surface pits and cover about 20 percent of the strike length |
indicated on surface.

ECONOMICS

Silver has been in short supply for several years. There
is no resson to suspect that this sha*tage~w111 be relieved in
the near future. it can therefore be assumed that the present
price of silver will be at least maintained for some time and a
probvable continued rise is indicated. |

~ The prices of lead and zinc are at present resisting a

- pressure for increased prices. Although any major upward'trend is

not anticipated it is expected that preSent prices will not decrease
in the foreseeable future.. |

Several features are important in a silver, Jead and zinc
prospect. In order to operate a small to medium sized mine in a
remote area it is necessér& to produce a medium to high grade silver
concentrate that will carry the higher transportation costs. To

achieve such a concentrate it is essential that the silver lead
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ratio be well in excess of 2 ounces of silver to one percent lead.
In the case of zinc the ratio required would be closer to 3.5 to 1.
| The preliminary results at Rancheria with an indicated 4: 1
ratio are within a medium grade concentrate category.

A further bonus in the zinc concentrate is the possibility
of cadmium or bismuth showing up in the concentrate, The presence
of cadmiium can greatly enhance the sales value of the concentrate.

It 1s lmportant that early bench testing should be carried

. out on the underground samples'to determine.

(1) Grade and recovery of a lead, zinc, silver concentrate.
() » v n "' " lead silver concentrate.
(z) n» n m . ® mozinc silver concentrate.
- (4) Grade of cadmium, bismuth or indium that may be carried
in the concentrates,. o ' | |
In providing samples for testwork from near‘surface excava~
tions it 1is important to know if any of the silver is oxidized. If

.such 1s the case abnormal silver losses will be experienced in

flotation tests. Such losses w111 not occur where samples are . taken

from below the oxldation norizon.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Both the strength of the vein, as described by Dr. Grosg, and
the good silver lead ratio - approximately 4 ounces of silver to one -
percent lead - are very encouraging. |

Assuming that the vein underground will stand up to the mini- -
mum 500 foot length indicated;on surface, then a mineralized zone in .
the range of 450 to 500 tons per vertical foot 1s possible. ;f
vertical continuity can be demonstrated and the grade and tonnage
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stand up or improve then the mineralized zone has the potential of

g‘small silver lead mining operation.

Added potential lies in the indications, by geochemical
sampling and float prospecting, of considerable greater 1engtn'of

strike than tne 500 feet outlined by surface sampling, trenching

- and diamond drilling. This added potential is not of immediate

concern but does indicate the possibility of developing a lead
silver camp 1in the Tootslie Lake Area.

I would therefore recommend
(1) that a step by step underground development of the
present known mineralized zone be undertaken along
with preliminary metallurgical testing.
- (2) that the 138 claims be divided into two and possibly

three groups; one to' include the present underground

R S

" work with protection along strike and dip; and one

or two groups to contain the remainder of the claiﬁs.-”7 

' The reasoning behind this recommendation being that,
with a potential operation lying in the known miner-
alized zone it is 1mp6rtant to expend all available

A résources within the company to develop this poten-
tial. The remaining claims have a geological:

" potential only and funds spent on preliminary pros-
pecting represents a much greater speculative risk.
Also, due to topography and the deep gulch farmed by
camp creek, exp}oration to the west will require

separate access and separate camps for some consider=-

able period of time.
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@
(N
Overhead costs ! . Per Month
8., ii, : brought fwd, $6,282
~ Assay office and miscellaneous ' 5,000
Freight / 1,000
| - S 15% Contingency T $12,282
- 1,842
. §14,124 per month
iii, Surface Exploration o ’ '$8,500 per month
iv.  Head Office . . $3,000 per month
. v, Legal and Accounting , $400 per month
' , ‘ . Total Cost Per mm:l{'- $78,493

-

Signed W.H, Gross

P, Eng.

F e SUPEEEN



. v
s - -—-‘-—-J - --,—.._.«m—-——-—-'._rl—‘__L"r‘ et o s e e o b e b At o LV
\ RN . . i
S . e
1k ’

-5 =

To carry out the underground development I would divide
thc program as follows.

Phese One

:Continue the underground excavation to the East an addition=-
al 275ffeet and 75 feet to the West including sufficient slushing
to determine width.

Fhase Two

_ From near or at the new West face of the drift drive a '§
50° raise up the mineralized zone to surfacss At the same time
using a surface dlamond drill rechéck thé~vein extensions to the
West. ’ .

Phase Three

From a point on the drift approximately 100 feet from the
4950 crpsscut sink a 459 prospect shaft to the 4875 foot horizon
looking to the east and down the mineralized zone. The langth of

. the shaft approximately 110 fest. From ths bottom of the sharlt
‘érive 75 feet of 4rifts to ascertein grade and width of the zone

&t this horizon.

On the basis of the above results, along with the metallure
glcal test work, it should e possible to ascertain whether a
mining operation 1s feasible and to plan such an operation.

The present camp and plant facilities, except for minor
equipment additions, are avgilable on the propertys

The estimted cost and elapsed time for each phase is as

- follows:
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' |Phase One - Elapsed time two months ,
350 feet of headings including slashes - $ 22,000.00

~Analytical and testing , - : 1,500.00 -

/- { Head Office and—travelI—" : 24000700 .~
! [ .- Capital expenditure, rentals and repair - = 6,000.00
'Supplics, contingencies, etc. | _ 3,500.00
. - " $ 40,000.00

~ /pnase Two - Elapsed time one month '
1100 feet of open raiss : ' ¢ 7,000.00
Analytical and testing ‘ : : 2,500.00
Head Office and travel, etc. . ‘ )3 500.00
o Capital expenditure, rentals and repair 3,000,00
i S Diamond drilling . _ 12,000 00
-‘ Supplies, contingencies, etc. 2,000.00
_ - $ 30,000.00
Phase Three - Elapsed time three months
110 feet of open shaft : 8 9,000.00
. 75 feet of drifting . 6,000.00
. Analytical and testing 1,500.00
A - Head Office and travel, etc. : - 10,500.00
DR -Capital expenditure, rentals and repair A 6,000.00
. COntingency ' ' 2,000.00
' $ 35,000.00
Estimated elapsed time for program - 6 months
Estimated cost of program - $ 105,000,00.
- Respectfully submitted,
/
- T. R. Clarke and Associates

,  Toronto, Ont. | . R. Clarke B.Eng. P.Eng.
'November 15, 1964 : o _ .

o
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GEOLOGICAL REPORT /O& O
GEM CLAIMS |
AW

British Columbia.

(To accompany Map A-383)

A geological and topographical survey was made ot the 38
claims comprising the Gem Group during the tield season ot 1949,
The Gem Group of claims is located 17 miles southeast oif the Pine
Lake Airstrip at mile 722 on the Alaska Highway,

The group oif claims was mapped on a scale of 200 teet to
the inch by transit and stadia traverses, Control points were es-
tablished on prominent topographical teatures and on outcrops wher-
ever possible during the course of these traverses, Geological
mapping was carried out by short pace and compass traverses irom
established claim corners and control points., Elevations oi all
established stations were carried trom a base elevation on the
diamond drilling reterence line. Intermediate elevations were ob=-
tained by means oi an aneroid barometer-altimeter, Much of the
area is dritt covered and most ot the outcrop is exposed on high
ridges and along creek beds,

The underlying rocks on the Gem Group (see accompanying
Map A-383) are principally argillaceous sediments wifh thin beds of
dark quartzite and crystalline limestone. The argillaceous sedi-
ments are extensively altered to phyllites. The general strike of
the formations is N 45° W and the average dip is 609 to the South,
The beds of crystalline limestone are not continuous across the
group as far as could be observe?./ Three areas of limestone were
mapped; one on claims No. 25 and No., 26 in the northwest corner of
the group, a second on claim No. 4 where the main mineral showing

occurs, and a third on claims no. 6 and No. 8 in the southeast corner
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ot the group, It is possible that these areas are enlarged parts
of a narrow continuous bed, These sediments have been intruded
on the south and west sides ot the group by tresh granite which is
characterized by the presence ot ;afge wéll-rormed teldspar cry-
stals. This granite mass extends across all or part ot 18 claims
ot the group, as shown on accompanying map A-383, A smaller sill-
like body ot the same granite outcrops on Claims No. 19, No. 21,
No. 22, and No. 23.

A quartz vein cuts the sediments on Claims no. 13 and
No. 15. It strikes N 87° E and is 1700 teet long with an average
width ot 75 teet. This vein contains no mimeralization,

Mineralization appears to be localized in two sections,
On Claim No, 12 several pieces of itloat containing disseminated
sphalerite and galena were tound by the prospectors, Trenching
failed to disclose anything necessitating diamond drilling. On
Claim No. 4 trenching exposed a limestone replacement zone well
mineraligzed with galena and sphalerite, Diamond drilling on this
tormation has disclosed a zone continuous tor at least 570 teet but
too narrow and low in grade to be ot commercial importance.

Preliminary arrangements tor the program were supervised
Dby J. A. Haskin and the work was under the direction ot A. Kof'tman,
The geologist in charge of the party was K. A. Gamey and mapping

was done by G. Camsell, A. Troop and M, Moreau,

KAG:MH '%/é"’““y

Enc. - Map A-383 - K. A',bGimeﬁK)
September 6, 1949, e
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Jo. A. Haskin,
Licensed Engineer,




